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STATEMENT O'F. THE CASE

On September 13, 2012, Respondent Callawassie Island Members Club,
Inc,, (tﬁe “Club”) filed a Summons and Complaint in the Court of Common Pleas
for Beaufoft County, alleging claims of breach of contract and vquan'tum meruit
against defendants Gregory L. Martin and Rebecca L. Martin (the “Martins”). On
November 21, 2012, thé Martins ‘f'iled an Answer and Counterclaim, all.eging
counterclaims of breach of contract, violations of South Carolina Code § 33-31-
620, 621 et seq., “Failure to allow Members to approve fundamental changes,”
misre'presentation, and breach éf fiduciary duty. On December 21, 2012, the
Martins filed an Amended Answer and Counterclaims, to which fhé Club
resp(‘)nde‘d on ]aﬁuary 18, 2013, with its Reply to Defendants’ Amended Answer

~and Counterclaims. -

On July 30, 2013, the Club filed a Motion to Dismiss, alleging that the
Martins’ second, third, fifth and sixth causes of action failed to state a claim. In
particular, the Club argued that the breach of fiduciary duty claim must be pled

‘as a derivative action. On November 6, 2013, the Martins filed an opposition to
that motion to. dismiss, arguing that they were seeking redress for their
individual losses, which did not need to be filed derivatively.

On March 7, 2014, the Club filed a Motion for Summary Judgment,
seeking judgment as a matter ofmlaw in favor of the Club on all of the Club’s
claims, and seeking judgment as a matter of law dismissing all of the Martins’

counterclaims.



On April 10, 2014, the Circuit Court granted in part the Club’s Motion to
Dismiss, holding that the_breach of fiduciary counterclaims, and certain other
counterclaims, r;lust bé plead as derivative claims. On May 7, 2014, the Martins
filed a Second Afnended Answer and Counterclaim, alleging counterclaims for
breach bf contract, violation of South Carolina Code §§ 33-31-620, -621 et seq.,
violation of South Carolina Code § 33-31—611, misrepresentation, and South
Carolina Code § 33-31-610 et seq., in addition to numerous affirmative defenses.
The Club filed its response to that pleading on May 16, 2014.

Oﬁ May 19, 2014, the Martins filed a Memorandum in Opposition to
Plaintiff’s Motion for Summary Judgment. On May 19, 2014, a hearing was held '-
in Beaufort before The Honorable J. Ernest Kinard, Jr., Circuit Court Judge, on
the Club’s Motion for Summary Judgment. On June 27, 2014, Judge Kinard
issued an order granting the Club’s Motion for Summary Judgment on all claims

and counterclaims as to Gregory L. Martin, but denying the claims as to Rebecca

Martin.

~ On July 7, 2014, the Martins filed a Motion t(.) Reconsider Order Granting
Summary Judgment Against Gregory L. Martin. A supporting Memorandum
and attachments were filed on ]uly.16,.2014. The Club appears to have filed a
Memorandum in Opposition to Defendants’ Motion to Reconsider on or about
October 28, 2014. On November 3, 2014, Judge Kinard heard oral arguments on
the Motion to Reconsider. On November 17, 2014, the Martins filed, at Judge

Kinard's direction, a Supplemeﬁtal Brief in Opposition to Plaintiff’'s Motion for



Summary Judgment Demanding Attorneys’ Fees. On December 22, 2014, Judge
Kinard issued an Order Denying Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration and
Affirming Summary ]udgment. Against Defendant Gregory L. Martin.

The Martins filed a timely Notice of Appeal on January 2, 2015.

FAC’fS

Callawassie Island is a community outside of Beaufort. Its property
owners association is the Callawassie Island Property Owners Association, Inc.
(“CIPOA”). Membership in CIPOA is not in dispute.

Respondent Callawassie_ Island Members Club, Inc., (the “Club” or
“CIMC”) is a private social club oﬁ Callawassie Island. When Gregory and.
Rebecca Martin (the “Martins”) purchased property on Callawassie Island in
2001, Appellant Gregory Martin submitted an application for membership in a
different organization, the Callawassie Isiand Club, Inc. (“CIC”"), an entity owned
by the.origin‘al island developer (R. p. 27) There is, however, no evidence in the
record that the Martins signed a meﬁbership purchase agreement with the Club,
only an application with CIC.

Equally as important, the Martins were told —and the Club documents at
the time stated —.that Gregory Martin could end his membership at any time,
which is consistent with a member’s right provided by the South Carolina
- Nonprofit Corporation Act. Specifically, the Club documents and witnesses’
testimony show that there are -at least three methods of exit from the Club:

resignation; termination; and expulsion.



Resignation: A member may “resign” by submitting their resignation
and having their membership placed on a resale list. While the
membership ié on the resale list, the resigned member may continue
to use fhe Club facilities, and must continue to pay certain charges.
Once the membership is re-issued, the resigned member gets 80% of
their equity contribution back. Equity contributions have increased
over the years, up to $45,000. (R. pp. 1364-65) (R. pp. 217-219) (R. pp.
336-37)

Termination: A member may “terminate” their membership. This
involves submitting a notice to the Club that voluntarily terminates
the membership. The member remains responsible for dues and
charges up to the date of termination. A member who “terminates”
his or her membership is not entitled to a refund of their equity share
in the club (up to $45,000 in some cases). This is a substantial penalty
borne by the member to cancel the membership and end any further
financial obligatipns to. the Club. Under the Club’s “termination”
provision, a member may have full membership privileges restored, if
the board of directors approves. (R. pp. 1331-32) (R. pp. 217-219) (R.
pp- 336-37) |
Expulsioﬁ: A member may be “expelled.” A member who is sixty
days delinquent on dues is “suspended.” After four months of non-

payment, the member is “expelled” and must surrender their



membership certificéte to the Club. An expelled member forfeits their
equity contribution to the Club (often as much as $45,000), and has no
further financial obligafion to the Club. An expelled member may
never again be admitted to the Club facilities “under any
circumstances” and is not eligible for Club membership again—the
person is verboten. (R. pp. 1331-32) (R. pp. 217-219) (R. pp. 336-37) This
is the exit method that applies to Gregory Martin.

In spite of these provisions, the Club now seeks to block anyone from
leaving the Club by insisting that members who relinquish or lose their
memberships have on-going obligations that extend until a member’s
membership is sold and transferred to a new member who is acceptable to the
Club. Yet, the record and witnesses’ testimony show that the Club has a history
of expelling members. (R. p. 1533) (R. pp. 1566-67) (R. p. 465, line 19-p. 466, line
24) (R. p. 472, lines 10-11) (R. 474, lines 6-18) (R. p. 486, lines 2-17) (R. pp. 506-07)
(R. p. 608, line 9-p. 611, line 18) (R. p. 621, lines 1-14) (R. p. 659, line 7-p. 660, line
12) (R. p. 663, lines 16-20) (R. p. 676, line. 16-p. 677, line 8) (R. p. 686, lines 8-9) (R.
p- 713, lines 3-13) (R. p. 872, lines 5-18) (R. p. 898, lines 2-17) (R. p. 922, lines 9-25)
(R. p. 941, lines 22-24) (R. p. 1100, lines 1-13) (R. p. 1102, lines 308) Furthermore,
there is no provision in the documents from 1994 through 2013 binding members
who have terminated their memberships, or been expelled, to pay dues and other
charges after they have left the Club. Instead, after “termination” or “expulsion”

the Club is entitled to keep the terminated or expelled person’s equity



contribution ($31,000 for Gregory Martin), a substantial penalty that serves to
fairly compensate the Club. That equity contribution more than covers any
purported dues and charges accrued during the four-month sﬁspension period
leading up to expulsion.

Under these terms and circumstances, Gregory Martin was expelled in or
about April 2012, if not earlier. He has been barred from the Club since then. The
trial court’s Order is incorrect when it states that ”Defendanf continued to use
the club amenities” after expulsion. (R. p. 14)

In its lawsuit, ;he Club overreaches and now claims that Gregory Martin
continues to owe dues, fees, assessments, and other charges since his expulsion
three years ago. Evidence from Club records show the Club sought to generate
even more compensation to support its declining financial situation by insisting
that “terminated” and “expelled” have perpetual obligations.

The Club also claims that Gregory Martin no longer has the.right to resign
- or terminate his membership. The Club further alleges that Gregory Martin,
despite having been expelled' from the Club and losing his $31,000 equity
contribution, has unlimited additional liability for allegedly overdue, and future,
dues payments. This contradicts the Club’s own governing documents that
indicate that financial obligations accrue against the “membership,” not the

“member,” and are thereby limited to a member’s original equity contribution.

(R. pp. 1331-1332) (R. pp. 1259-60) (R. pp. 422-43) (R. pp. 329-330) (R. pp. 237-38)



(R.p. 240) ”l;he Martins have submitted extensive evidence challenging the Club’s
claims. (Seeid. & supra)

The Club moved for summary judgment before the Circuit Court, arguing
that the Club’s documents Aare unambigﬁous and therefore summary judgment
should be granted in the Club’s favor. (R. p. 203) Evidence shows the documents
are 'ambiguous in many- places énd that there is a trail of signifiéant changes
made over several years by the Club to try to clean up whaf Harman Switzer
(past president and treasurer) testified were “inconsistencies” in the language. (R.
p. 1140, lines 24-25) (R. p. 1141, lines 1-8) (R. p. 1038, lines 21-24) (R. p. 1163, lines
17-23) (R. p. 1165, line 23) In opposition, the Martins submitted voluminous
- documents and deposition transcripts showing areas of known ambiguity as well
as supporting their individual defenses and counterclaims. (R. p. 720, lines 4-5 &
lines 17-19) (R. p. 955, lines 17-19) (R. p. 1533) (R. pp. 1566-67) (R. p. 465, line 1.9-p.
466( line 24) (R. p. 472, lines 10-11) (R. p. 474, lines 6-18) (R. p. 486, lines 2-17) (R.
Pp. 506-07) (R. p. 608, line 9-p. 611, line 18) (R. p. 621, lines 1-14) (R. p. 659, line 7-
p. 660, line 12) (R. p. 663, lines 16-20) (R. p. 676, line. 16-p. 677, line 8) (R. p. 686,
lines 8-9) (R. p. 713, lines 3-13) (R. pA. 872, lines 5-18) (R. p. 898, lines 2-17) (R. p.
922, lines 9-25)‘ (R. p. 941, lines 22-24) (R. p. 1100, lines 1-13) (R. p. 1102, lines 308)
Gregory Martin submits this appeal seeking a reversal of the order granting

summary judgment, so that he may have a trial on the claims and counterclaims.



‘ LEGAL STANDARD
On appeal from an order granting summary judgment, the appellate court
| applies the same standard that goverﬁs the trial court. Young v. S. Carolina Dep't
of Disabilities & Special Needs, 374 S.C. 360, 365, 649 S.E.2d 488, 490 (2007). In
order to withstand a moti;)n for /summ.ary jﬁdgment in cases applying the

preponderance of the evidence burden of proof (such as this case), the non-

’
/.

moving party is only required _té submit a mere scintilla of evidence. Turner v.
| Milliman, 392 S.C. 116, 122, 708 S.E.2d 766, 769 (2011); Hancock v. Mid-S. Mgmt.
Co., 381 S.C. 326, 330, 673 S.E.2d 801, 803 (2009). The appellate court, like the trial
court, must view all ambiguities, conclusions, and all inferences arising in and
from the evidence in a light most favorable to the non-moving party. Osborne .
Admﬁs, 346 S.C..4, 550 S.E.2d 319 (2001). Summary judgment is a drastic remedy
and should Be cautiously invoked to ensure a litigant is not improperly deprived
of a trial on disputed factual issues. Gauld v. O'Shaugnessy Realty Co., 380 S.C. 548,

558, 671 S.E.2d 79, 85 (Ct. App. 2008).



ARGUMENT

The Club’s primary cause of action was breach of contract.! The elements
for breach of contract are the existence of a contract between these parties, its
breach, and the damages caused by such breach. Branche Builders, Inc. v. Coggins,
386 S.C. 43, 48, 686 S.E.2d 200, 202 (Ct. App. 2009). As discussed Below, there are
genuine issues of material fact as to whether a C;)ntract existed between these
parties, what that purported contract’s terms were, and what‘damages were
available or incurred due .to the alleged breach by Gregory Martin. On each of
those points, the Martins submitted more than a “mere scintilla” of evidence to
the trial court.

L The trial court’s Order should be reversed because it applied the wrong
legal standard. '

In its Order, the trial court failed to apply the “mere scintilla” standard
required by the South Carolina Supreme Court. See.Turner, 392 S.C. at 122, 708
S.E.2d at 769; Hancock, 381 S.C. at 330, 673 S.E.2d at 803. In articulating the legal

standard the trial court applied, the Order recites only part of the required law:

1 The Club’s Complaint alleges an “alternative” cause of action of quantum
meruit. (R. p. 24) The trial court’s Order appears to grant summary judgment on
the breach of contract action, rendering the “alternative” cause of action moot. In
the event this Court determines that the quantum meruit claim also is pending,
the same arguments apply as for the breach of contract claim, with the additional
argument that, if no contract exists, there can be no continuing obligation for
dues after expulsion. Additionally, there is no evidence that the Martins
“benefitted” from or used their Club purported membership; the only evidence
the Club provided was that the Club continued to send bills to the Martins.



. Summary judgment is appropriéte where there is no genuine issue

of material fact and it is clear the moving party is entitled to

judgment as a matter of law.

(R. p. 12, citing Hancock énd S.C. R. Civ. P. 56(c)). The Order omits a key part of
the legal standard, that “in cases applying the p‘repondera‘nce of the evidence
burden of proof, the non-moving pafty is only required to submit a mere scintilla
of evidence in order to withstand a motion for sufnmary judgment." Huncock, 381
S.C. at 330, 673 S.E.2d at 803,

The omission of the “mere scintilla” requirement is more than a drafting
efficiency in the Order. As discussed in Section II, below, the Order ignores the
movant Club’s requirements of (a) éstablishing the elements of its claims, and (b)
showing that the voluminous evidence submitted by the Martins fails to meet the
“mere scintilla” standard. Instead, the Order largely assumes that Vthe movant
Club had met all its elements of proof—the Order does not make any clear
“findings of fact” or “conclusions of law,” or discuss the elements of proof
required by the movant Club. This approach appears to have been driven in part
by the trial court judge’s background in drafting restrictive covenants for
property owner subdivisions (a different type of legal instrument and obligation
than the alleged contract at issue here) and current status as the president of a
country club. (R. p. 1240, line 10-p. 1241, line 14) (R. p. 1204, lines 15-17)

Having made that assumption, the Order then effectively shifted the

burden of proof onto the Martins. This is demonstrated, for example, by the

Order’s statement that Gregory Martin “cannot establish the essential elements

10



for a negligent misrepresentation claim . . . .” (R. pp. 14-15) ‘The trial court
incorrectly treats the liability case as only a debt coliection problem and appears
to rely upon a trial standard — that the Martins must produce a preponderance of
evidence on each element of their counterclaims—rather than viewing all
ambiguities, conclusions, and all inferences arising in and from the evidence in a
light most favorable to the non-moving party. 'Osborne,' 346 S.C. at 4, 550 S.E.2d at
319. |
IL The trial court’s Order should be reversed because the Martins
presented more than a mere scintilla of evidence establishing genuine
issues of material fact.

The Martins presented a huge amount of evidence—documents,
transcripts, affidavit—supporting their claims and defenses. The trial court’s
Order largely disregards that evidence, and entirely fails to address the
numerous genuine issues of fact raised by that evidence.

A. The Martins presented more than a mere scintilla of evidence
challenging the Club’s interpretation of the alleged agreement,
and whether the alleged agreement exists.

The Martins presented significant evidence challenging the Club'’s

interpretation of the alleged agreement, and challenging whether the alleged
agreement exists. The trial court’s Order failed to address that evidence, or

explain why it does not rise to the “mere scintilla” standard. Moreover, the

evidence summarized below establishes that the trial court’s conclusion that “the

11



agreement between the parties is unambiguous” was erroneous.2 (R. p. 16)
Similarly, the trial court’s exclusion of extrinsic evidence based to that purported
lack of ambiguity was in error.3 (R. p. 9)

(1) The Order fails to establish the terms of the alleged
agreement.

The Club néver established, and the Order fails to address, exactly what
agreement purportedly binds the Martins, and what the terms of the agreement
were. Thg Order quotes six documents on which it relies, most of which do not
apply to the Martins because (i) the documents are dated after the Gregory

Martin had been expelled, and (ii) the quoted excerpts refer to different tracks of

2 In the alternative, even if the alleged contract was unambiguous, Gregory
Martin is still entitled to a trial on disputed issues of fact, such as (i) whether and
when Gregory Martin was expelled from the Club (as opposed to “resigned” or
“terminated”); (ii) whether the Club may allow certain members to concede their
memberships back to the Club, but deny that right to other members such as
Gregory Martin; and (iii) whether Gregory Martin owes money to the Club, or
how much is owed. (See supra) (R. p. 1533) (R. pp. 1566-67) (R. p. 465, line 19-p.
466, line 24) (R. p. 472, lines 10-11) (R. p. 474, lines 6-18) (R. p. 486, lines 2-17) (R.
pp. 506-07) (R. p. 608, line 9-p. 611, line 18) (R. p. 621, lines 1-14) (R. p. 659, line 7-
p. 660, line 12) (R. p. 663, lines 16-20) (R. p. 676, line. 16-p. 677, line 8) (R. p. 686,
lines 8-9) (R. p. 713, lines 3-13) (R. p. 872, lines 5-18) (R. p. 898, lines 2-17) (R. p.
922, lines 9-25) (R. p. 941, lines 22-24) (R. p. 1100, lines 1-13) (R. p. 1102, lines 308)
(R. p. 1140, lines 24-25) (R. p. 1141, lines 1-8) (R. p. 1038, lines 21-24) (R. p. 1163,
lines 17-23) (R. p. 1165, line 23) - ’

3 See Ecclesiastes Prod. Ministries v. Outparcel Associates, LLC, 374 S.C. 483,
499-500, 649 S.E.2d 494, 502 (Ct. App. 2007) (“A contract is ambiguous when it is
capable of more than one meaning or when its meaning is unclear. . . .
Ambiguous language in a contract should be construed liberally and most
strongly in favor of the party who did not write or prepare the contract and is not
responsible for the ambiguity; and any ambiguity in a contract, doubt, or
uncertainty as to its meaning should be resolved against the party who prepared

the contract or is responsible for the verbiage.”).
. ;

12



exiting the Club—to ”resignation’; or f’términation” of members, rather than
“expulsion” of members. (R. p 13)

Of the six documents relied on by the Order, three are dated 2013 and
2014 (after the lawsuit was filed in 2012), and two are undéted. The Order does
not explain how it legally applies 2013 and 2014 documents to the Martins, when
the evidence shows that Gregory Martin was expelled by 2012 and the Martins
were sued in 2012. (R. pp. 13-14) The Order itself indicates that the trial court .
considered gdverning ldocﬁments‘after 1994 to be irrelevant to its ruling. (R. p.
12) In sum, the‘ trial court’s Order does not establish what purported contract
applies, let alone what fhé terms were. Without identifying thev applicable terms,
the triél court’s conclusion that those terms were “unambiguous” also was in
error. (R. p.v 16)

(2) The trial court erred by | disregarding the abundant
\ evidence that the Martins had been expelled from the Club
and had no further obligation.

The Order improperly mixes up, or disregards, the differences among a
“resigned” member, a “terminated” member, and an “expelled” member under
the Club documents. It alsé fails to recognize that the Club surreptitiously made
changes to its governing documents (some improper) to clear up ambiguity,
despite arguing the opposite in trial court,-. i;e., that the documents are
unambiguous. One of the Martins’” arguments is that they (or, more specifically,

Gregory Martin as the only “member”) were “expelled” from membership after

four months of non-payment of dues (so, in early 2012), and their charges up to
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5

that expulsion date would be deducted from their $31,000 in equity. This

argument is based on the distinct sections in the Club Rules addressing

expulsion of members:

13.3.1 Any member whose account is delinquent for sixty (60) days
from the statement date may be suspended by the Board of
Directors. Suspended members may not use any Club facilities,
participate in any Club activities, or vote on any Club matters.
Suspended members may be reinstated by the Board of Directors
within four (4) months of their suspension upon payment of all
indebtedness plus all dues, fees, assessments and charges
(including any food and beverage minimums) accrued since the
initial time of delinquency, plus interest calculated at the rate of
one and one half percent (1.5%) monthly. Any member whose
account is not settled within the four (4) months’ period following
suspension shall be expelled from the Club.

14.1.5 Expulsion. Any Member of the Club who has been expelled
shall not again be eligible for membership nor admitted to Club
Facilities under any circumstances. An expelled member shall be
so notified by registered mail and shall have the obligation to

surrender his or her membership certificate for reissuance by the
Club to a new member.

(R. pp. 1354-55) In contrast to “expulsion,” the “resignation” track of exiting the
Club involved a different section of the Club rules, allowed the member to
- continue using Club facilities during the time their membership was on the
resale list, and ended (in theory) in the member receiving 80% of their equity

back.4 (R. pp. 1364-65) (R. pp. 1354-55) And “termination” from the Club was

4 The evidence shows that, in practice, the Club’s “resale list” was, and is,
defunct, and that resigned members stay on the list in perpetuity, in a type of
resigned member purgatory. (R. p. 499, lines 24-25) (R. p. 500, lines 16-18) (R. p.
556, lines 17-18 (trans. p. 135)) (R. p. 723, lines 16-17) (R. p. 747, lines 3-22) (R. p.
871, lines 9-14) (R. p. 912, lines 3-6) (R. p. 1149, lines 14-18)
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another exit option entirely.®> (R. p. 1355) (R pp. 225-26) (R. pp. 328-29) The trial
court’s Order, however, relies only on sections from the governing documents
(many of which pest-date the Martins’ expulsion) that ?ertain to the
“resignation” or “termination” options—entirely different exit tracks. In its
analysis of the governing documents, the trial court incorrectly ignored
“expulsion” as a means of disassociation from the Club, on which the Martins
relied and submitted evidence. ¢

"The Martins” interpretation of the expulsion provision, and the actions
required by the Club therein, are supported by testimony of the Club’s
representatives, by Club documents, and by sworn affidavit. For example, Ellen
Padgett (membership secretary for the Club, among numerous other positions)
testified that after four months of non-payment, members would be expelled and
were then no longer members. (R. p. 954, line 8-p. 955, line 19) (R. pp. 221-226)

(R. p. 335-336) She testified that § 13.3.1 of the Club Rules is reasonably

5 The “termination” track for exit from the Club involved an affirmative act
of the member providing a written notice of termination, under § 14.2.1 of the
Club Rules. (R. pp. 1355) A terminated member could have full membership
privileged restored (§ 14.2.5), unlike an expelled member who could never be
admitted to Club facilities “under any circumstances” (§ 14.1.5). (R. p. 1355) The
provision makes the terminated member responsible for “any unpaid club
account, membership dues and charges (including any food and beverage
minimums)” —meaning, for such dues up to the date of termination.

6 The sixth quote in the Order does refer to “expulsion,” but that document
is dated January 1, 2014, long after the Martins were expelled and this lawsuit
was filed. Additionally, the evidence shows that that provision was improperly
enacted, without consultation with the board or a vote by the members, in a
litigation-driven attempt to try to eliminate expelled members’ right to stop
paying dues after expulsion. (R. p. 543 (trans. p. 84, lines 3- 5) (R. p. 1044, lines 7-
11) (R. 1066, p. 23-p. 1067, line 3)
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understood by her to mean tﬁat after four months of delinquency the member
would lose their membership.” (R. p. 954, line 8-p. 955, line 19) (R. p. 895, line 25-
p. 896, line 2) Other members, such Ronnie Dennis and v]eannette Dennis,
testified that Padgett (oﬁ behalf of the Club) told them that they would face no
more than four months of delinquency. (R. p. 686, lines 8-9) (R. p. 712, line 22-p.
713, line 7) Dick Mercier (anéther member) also testified that he was told he
could end his membership at any time. (R p. 220) (R. p. 608, line 20-p. 609, line
22) The Club’s 30(b)(6) designee (Harmon Switzer) and past Club president
(Karen Norwood) testified that the suspension was automatic after a delinquency
of séveral months, énd James Carling . (Club president and treasurer) confirmed
that members who do not bring their accounts current within four months are
‘ expélléd: “Following suspension they’re expelled from the club, yes.” (R. p. 472,
lines 10-11) (R. p. 536 (trans. p. 56, line 24-p.57, line) (R. p. 1038 lines 21-24) He
also testified that:

Q. Would you agree that the—the rule at that time was that: a

member would—would be expelled from the club if they were

suspended for more than four months and did not settle their
accounts?

A. Yes.

7 Padgett is a long-time Club representative and agent who has held
numerous positions for the Club. She generally fulfilled the role of membership
administrator and membership secretary. (R. p. 816, lines 6-24) (R. p. 830, line 11-
p. 832, line 21) (R. p. 844, lines 17-25) (R. p. 916, lines 5-13) Ample evidence
showed that she had authority, and apparent authority, for the Club. See, e.g.,
Rickborn v. Liberty Life Ins. Co., 321 S.C. 291, 468 S.E.2d 292 (1996); Genovese v.
Bergeron, 327 S.C. 567, 572, 490 S.E.2d 608, 611 (Ct. App. 1997) (doctrine of

apparent authority).
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(R. p. 474, lines 6-11) Carling also stated that an expelled member would not
again be eligible to be a member (unlike, for example, a ”tgrﬁinated” member,
who could reapply for membership). (R. p. 474, lines 12-18) Norwood testified
that § 13.3.1 of the Club Rules meant that a m‘e-mber would ”absolutelyﬁhave to
be expelled.” (R. p. 543, lines 15-19 (trans. p, 84)) She also testified that,
ciisturbingly, in later years the mandatory expﬁlsion wording was changed from
“shall be expelled” tb “may be expelled” without discussion among the board
and without presentation to the members of the Club. (R. p. 543 (trans. p. 84,
lines 3-5) (R. p. 1044, lines 7-11) (R. 1066, p. 23-p.1067, line 3) The only plausible
explanation for these hidden changes is that théy were an egregious attempt to
try to force.expelled members to continue to pay dues for the foreseeable future.

Documents produced by the Club show that certain members were
autématically suspended and then expeHed. (R. p. 1552-53, shoWing at least 15
éxpelléd members). .Althou’gﬁ not consistent in its procedures, the Club
sometimes would send letters to members who had nog paid dues for four
months, declare them “expelled, “ and tell them to “surrender your membership
certificate to the club to the atténtion of the Membership Directof Ellen Padgett . .
- (R. p. 1566-67, expulsion letters from Club)

Under the documents, “expulsion” ended a Person’s oblige,ltions to the
Club. The by-laws state that ”e*pulsion" causes a. person to “cease to be an
equity member,” meanir“lg they no longer have merﬁber responsibilities such as

dues and other charges. (R. p. 1299) Gregory Maftin's,afﬁdavit states that his
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understanding from the Club, and from the Club documents on which he relied,
was that he would (“shall”) be expelled after four months of delinquency and
have no obligation going forward. (R. p. 422) As remedy, the Club would get to
keep the person’s equity contribution ($31,000 for Gregory Martin), which would
amply cover any purportéd dues and charges accrued during the four-month
suspension period leading up to expulsion.

Despite this evidence, the trial court’s Order incorrectly held that:

It is clear under all of the relevant documents, from the time

Defendant initially acquired his membership until the present,

that the obligation to remain a member in good standing and pay

dues, fees, assessments and other charges continues until the

" membership is re-issued to a new member.

(R. p. 12) The Order incorrectly holds that there is “no room for contrary
interpretation.”® (R. p.-13) The Order failed to address, or even mention, the
ample evidence— testimony, documents, affidavit— submitted by the Martins
showing the Club’s failure to abide by its own required expulsion process.

Taking all inferences in the light most favorable to Gregory Martin, there is more

than a “mere 'scintilla” of evidence supporting his arguments. And there are

8 The Club has argued that all Club members must remain members in
good standing as long as they own property on Callawassie. However, that
interpretation is flatly incorrect because it would mean a member could not
resign or terminate his membership (or be expelled), even though the governing
documents clearly allow resignation, termination, and expulsion. Instead, the
resignation, termination, and expulsion provisions show that there are numerous
avenues a member may take to no longer be a Club member while still owning
property on Callawassie. Nowhere in Club’s rules does it state this obligation
permits the Club to override, interfere, or supersede in anyway a member’s free
choice to leave the Club at any time.
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issues of fact as to whether Gregory Martin was expelled, when he was expelled,
and as to the amount of money he owed, if any. |
- (3)  The trial court erred by disregarding abundant evidence
that the Martins had no obligation beyond their equity
interest in their purported Club membership.

The Martins argued to the trial court that, based on the Club’s governing
documents, any liability they might have is limited to Gregory Martin’s equity
investment of $31,000 in the Club. Without a legal basis, the Order disregarded
this requirement and instead incorrectly awarded the Club $41,930.24 in
damages. (R. p. 18)

Gregory‘ Martin testified in his sworn affidavit that the terms of his
membership required that any liability for dues and fees were restricted to the
amount of his equity in the Club. (R. pp. 422-23) This is true regardless of which
exit option the member used (resignation, térmiﬁation, or expulsion). For
example, the 1994 Plan states that, for resigned members, unpaid dues would
“accrue against and be deducted from” the member’s equity in the Club. (R. p.
1260) The 1994 Club Rules are similar: a “member” may resign, but “[d]ues, fees
and charges shall accrue agéinst a resigned equity membership until the
resigned equity mémbership is. reissued by the Club.” (R.‘p. 1303) The term
“membership” is defined to mean an “an ownership interest in the Club,” rather
than the person himself (since the Club is clearly not reissuing the “member”).
(R. p. i296) This is consistent with the “Transfer Upon Death” provision, which

indicates that a deceased member’s estate’s financial responsibility accrues
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against the deceased member’s membership contribution, and is limited to that
person’s membership contribution (rather .th;an against the estate ifself). (R. p.
1260) And the “Proration” provision provides only that resigned members’ dues
and other charges accrue against the equity meﬁbership, rather than the member
himself. (R. p.1261)

Similarly, the 2001 Club Rules distinguish between a “member” and the
“membership,” and state that “the Club shall have a lien against each
membership for any unpaid dues or other charges made by that member of the
Club . . .” and that “[a]ny other liens placed against each equity membership
shall be junior to the Club’s lien.” (R. p. 1331) |

In sum, the governing documents limit a member’s liability for dues and
other charges to the amount of his equity membership. The Club drafted the

Adocuments, and a (court is required to “construe any doubts and ambiguities in
an agreement against the drafter of the agreement.” Mathis v. Brown & Brown of S.
Carolina, Inc., 389 S.C. 299, 309, 698 S.E.2d 773, 778 (2010); Ecclesiastes Prod.
Ministries, 374 S.C. at 499-500, 649 S.E.2d at 502. At the least, the submitted
evidence rises to the level of a “mere scintilla” such that summary judgment
should have been denied and Gregory Martin should be permitted to have a trial

on these issues.? .-

9 Alternatively, the Order incorrectly failed to allow Gregory Martin a
credit of $31,000 for his equity contribution, toward the judgment amount. The
documents specify that unpaid dues are to be “deducted from” a member’s
equity in the Club. (R: p. 1365) '
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(4)  The trial court erred by ruling that Gregory Martin has an
on-going liability.

The Order incorrectiy issues a judgment of $41,930.24 against Gregory
Martin, and indicates that the Club may continue to levy “dues, fees,
assessments, and other charges” going forward. (R. p. 18) This is legally incorrect
under the terms of the governing documents, and under the South Carolina
Nonprofit Corporation Act, § 33-31-620 et seq.

Nowhere in the governing documents does it state that a member is
responsible for dues and other charges after termination or expulsion. The 1994
and 2001 Club Rules state, for example, that “[n]otwithstanding termination, the
member shall remain liable for any unpaid club account, membership dues and
charges (including any food and beverage minimums).” (R. p. 1311, emphasis
added) (R. p. 1332) The term “unpaid” indicates that the dues and charges were
accrued .before termination. For example, a person could not terminate his
membership and thereby erase his unpaid bar and restaurant charges, or past-
due Club dues. The term “unpaid” cannot reasonably mean future dues, fees,
assessments, and other charges that the Club chooses to unfairly assess against
Gregory Martin for years to come. This is particulérly true for expelled members
(such as Gregory Martin) who are required to surrender their membership
certificate to the Club and may not be admitted to the Club facilities “under any
circumstances.” (R. p. 1332) The Club cannot expel someone, bar them from all
Club facilities, keep their equity contribution—and still 'demand that they pay

dues, fees, assessments, and other charges for years to come.
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Admittedly, the term “unpaid” is somewhat ambiguous, given that its
common meaning is “Not yet paid: unpaid bills.” American Heritage College
Dictionary 1478 (3¢ ed. 1997). When ambiguity exists, a court ié required to
construe the. term most strongly in favor of the party who did not .write or
prepare the contract; “any ambiguity in a contract, doubt, or uncertainty as to its
meaning should be resol&ed -against the party who prepared the contract or is
responsible for the Verbia.ge."" Ecclesiastes Prod. Ministries, 374 S.C. at 499-500, 649
S.E.2d at 502. Hefe, the trial court did the opposite: the Order construes the
Club’s ambiguousﬁlanguage strictly against Gregory Martin, and in favor éf an
unconscionable and perpetual obligation for expelled members.

This conciusion is supported by the language of the South Carolina
Nonprofit Corporation Act, Which fequires that members be permitted to leave a
ﬁonproﬁt organization sﬁch as the Club:

(a) A member may resign at any time.

(b) The resignation of a member does not relieve the member from

any obligations the member may have to the corporation as a result

of obligations incurred or commitments made before resignation.

S.C. Code Ann. § 33-31-620 (2015). It is contrary to the letter, and intent, of this
statute for the trial court to interpret the Club’s documents to require Gregory
Martin to continue paying ever-increasing Club “dues, fees, assessments, and
other charges” fc;r years after he left the Club. Such a ruling effectively eliminates

a person’s right to “resign” from a nonprofit corporation under the statute. (A

number of Club witnesses went so far as to testify that members could no longer
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“resign” either. (R. p. 488, lines 12-15) (R.' p. 525, lines 12—13 (trané. p. 11) While
the statute also refers to obligations incurred ‘or commitments mé_de before
resignation, there is no indication that the Legislaturé meant to empower sociali
clubs such as the Club to invoice foffner memberé in ever-increasing. amounts,
years after the person hés left, and been barred from,~ the Club.
(5)  The trial court erred in ruling vthat'the Club had met its
burden of proving that a contract existed between Gregory
Martin and the Club.

The Club failéd to meet its burden of proving fhat a contract existed
between Gregory Martin and the Club. The only signed document submitted to
the trial court was an “Application for Membership” in which Gregory Martih{
| applied for membership in a different organization, the Callawassie Island Club,

Inc. (R. p. 27) The Clﬁb has not submitted a signed agreement evidenciﬁg a
contract between Gregory Martin and t}%e Club. Nor has the Club submitted a
signed agreement whereby Gregory Martin agreed to continue to pay dues and
fees until his purported Club membership was reissued.
Additionally, the “Application for Membership” with CIC that forms the
~basis of the Ciub’s claim states that it is not binding until CIC signs it: “This
Application for Membership shall not AAbe binding on the Club until the
acceptance below is signed.” (R. p. 29) No such "signed Application was

submitted to the trial court, and no such signed Application has been produced.

By its own terms, the alleged Application is not binding.

23



A party pursuing a breach of Cont'ractvclaim must prove that a binding
contract exists between the parties to the Lawsuit. See Branche Builders, 386 S.C. at '
48, 686 S.E.2d at 202; see also Clardy v. Bodolosky, 383 SC 418, 429, 679 S.E.2d 527,
533 (Ct. App. 2009) (generally, one ﬁot in privity of contract with another cannot
méintain an agtion' against him in breach of contract). In its motion for summary
judgment, the Club failed to meet that burden, and the trial court'’s Order
incorrectly skips over that critical requir;érnent. Gregory Martin’s sworn affidavit
states that he only signed an appliéation to the Callawassie Island Clﬁb (not with
the Club), and that he did not agree to amendments or changes to the documents
cited in that application. (R. pp. 422-23) ‘At the least, a genuine issue of material
~ fact exists as to whether a binding contract exists between Gregory Martin and
the Club, what the terms of any such contract may be, whether those terms were
breached, a’ﬁd’ what damages are owed, if any.

(6) The trial court erred in disregarding evidence that the
governing documents had been improperly changed by the
Club. ' '

“The party seeking summary judgment has the burden of clearly
establishing the absence of a genuine issue of material fact.” Miller v. Blumenthal
Mills, Inc., 365 S.C. 204, 220, 616 S.E.2d 722, 730 (Ct. App. 2005). The Martins
raised a genuine issue of material fact as to ‘whether the Club improperly
Changed its governing documents to attempt to prohibit people such as Gregory
Martin from exiting the Club. (R. p. 227) (R. p- 543, lines 3-5 (.tran.s. p.- 84)) (R. p.

1044, lines 7-11) (R. 1066, p. 23-p. 1067, line 3) The Club governing documents do
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not permit the Club board to urﬁlatérally change the basic rigl‘1ts of membérship
by making those memberships inalienable and pefpetual. Nor is the Club’s board
permitted to refuse to enforce the requirement of expulsion, or to refuse to
deduct amounts owed from membership equity only. Instead, the board is only
permitted to make narrow changes to certain Club Rules, such as issues relating
to the use of the Ciub facilities (dress code, etc.). (R. p. 1368) Changes to the
governing documents affecting a member’s financial obligations must be
approved by the persons so affected. (R. p. 1369)

Here, there is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether the
documents on which the Club relies were properly adopted or amended. For
example, Gregory Martin’s sworn affidavit states that he has never voted to
change the requirement that a member must be expelled after four monfhs of
suspension. And he was never made aware of any vote to do so. (R. pp. 422-23)
Club president Norwood testified that the Club changed language in the
governing documents (from “shall be expelled” to “may be expelled”) without
discussion among the Club’s board and without presentation to the members of
the Club. (R. p. 543 (trans. p. 84, lines 3-5) (R. p. 1044, lines 7-11) (R. 1066, p. 23-
p.1067, line 3) The trial court’s Ordér incorrectly disregarded that Gregory
Martin’s presented more than a “mere scintilla” of evidence on this point.

B. The Martins presented more than a mere scintilla of evidence in
support of their defenses, which would defeat the Club’s claims.

The Martins presented more than a mere scintilla of evidence supporting

their defenses, including waiver, laches, payment, and misrepresentation. (R. pp.
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42-61) éonsistent with the requirements of the govérning docuxﬁents, the Club
had a practice of requiring expulsion of non-paying members after four months
of delinquency, which would end that person’s obligation to the Club (but forfeit
their equity payment). (R. p. 1533) (R. pp; 1566-67) (R. p. 465, line 19-p. 466, line
24) (R. p. 472, lines 10-11) (R. 474, lines 6-18) (R. p. 486, lines 2-17) (R. pp. 506-07)
(R p. 608, line 9-p. 611, line 18) (R. p. 621, lines 1-14) (R. p. 659, line 7-p. 660, line
12) (R. p. 663, lines 16-20) (R. p. 676, line. 16-p. 677, line 8) (R. p. 686, lines 8-9) (R.
p- 713, lines 3-13) (R. p. 872, lines 5-18) (R. p. 898, lines 2-17) (R. p. 922, lines 9-25)
(R. p. 941, lines 22-24) (R. p. 1100, lines 1-13) (R. p. 1102, lines 308) This was
Gregory Martin’s understanding, based both on the Club’s practices and on the
Club’s documents. (R. pp. 422-23) His understanding and reliance were
reasonable, as confirmed by testimony of the Club’s membership director
(Padgett) and other witnesses. (See id.) Indeed, Padgett tesﬁfied that for years the
Club allowed members to concede their memberships without the penalties that
the Club now seeks to foist on the Martins. (See id.) (R. p. 898, lines 1-18) (R. p.
914, lines 13-19) (R. p. 922, line 9-p. 923, line 1) (R. p. 955, lines 17-19)

A party may waive an alleged right by speeéh, writing, and conduct
inconsistent with that alleged right. Cf. South Carolina Tax Comm'n v. Metro. Life
Ins. Co., 266 S.C. 34, 40, 221 S.E.2d 522, 524 (1975). Written contracts may be orally
modified by the parties, even if the writing itself prohibits oral modification.
South Caroliné Nat'l Bank v. Silks, 295 S.C. 107, 109, 367 S.E.2d 421, 422 (Ct. App.

1988). Here, more than a mere scintilla of evidence exists supporting Gregory
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Martin’s defenses such as waiver, and the trial court erred in granting summary
judgment on those defenses in favor of the Club.
III.V The trial court erred in its award of damages to the Club.

The trial court Order awards $41,930.24 to the Club, which is comprised of
dues, assessments, interest, and fees through May 9, 2014. (R. p. 18) The trial
court’s damagés award is based on an erroneous legal conclusion that Gregory
Martin was obligatéd on an ongoing' basis to cbntinue to pay all dues and
charges until his equity membership was reissued by the Club to a new member.

Assuming arguendo that Gregory Martin is liable as matter of law for
breach of contract (and his counterclaims fail), the Club’s damage recovery
should still be limited pursuant to the éxpress language of the applicable
contractual provisions governing Martin’s alleged failure to pay the required
membership dues, fees,ban('i charges;

“In a law action, the measure of damages is determined by the parties’
agreement, while in equity, ‘the measure of the recovery is the extent of the duty
of obligation imposed by law, and is expressed by the amount which the court
considers the defendant has been unjustly enriched at the expense of the
plaintiff.” QHG of Lake City, Inc. v. McCutcheon, 360 S.C. 196, 202, 600 S.E.2d 105,
108 (Ct. App. 2004); Myrtle Beach Hosp., Inc. v. City of Myrtle Beach, 341 S.C. 1, 8,
532 S.E.2d 868, 872 (2000) (quoting United States Rubber Prods., Inc. v. Town of

Batesburg, 183 S.C. 49, 55,190 S.E. 120, 126 (1937)).
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In fact, there is. ample eVidence—éertainly more than a scintilla—
supporting Martin’s position that he was not obligated to continue to pay all
dues and charges until his equity membership was reissued by the Club to a new
member. Therefore, the trial court’s Order should be reversed and the damages
awarded, if any, should be re-measured accordingly.

A. The trial court erred by classifying Martin as a “resigned” member,
and thus invoked the wrong measure of damages.

The trial court’s conclusion is erroneous because it wrongly assumes that
Gregory Martin had “resigned” from the Club, and thus, his obligations should
be governed under Paragraph 2.4 ”TranSfer of Equity Membership” of the 2001
Plan for the Offering of Memberships (and subsequént iterations of the Club Plan
up through 2012). The trial court based its damage calculation under Paragraph
2.4.9 “Payment of Dues by Resigned Equity Member”: “[a]n equity member who
in [sic] on the waiting list to sell their Club membership will be obligated to pay
all Charges to the Club until his or hef equity membership is reissued by the
Club.” (R. p. 1369)

However, the record is void of any evidence that before 2012 Gregory
Martin “resigned” as an equity member from the Club or demonstrated an intent
~ to resign ér receive a refund on his equity upon a re-issuance of his membership
to a new member. The record is void of any evidence that Gregory Martin was

placed on a waiting list to sell his Club membership, pursuant to the resignation

provision.
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For a damages analysis, this is a non-payment of dues case. A delinquency
cas'e.io Due to ‘their own fi.nancial constraints, the Martins were unable to
maintain their monthly dues obligations. .Therefore, the applicable Club
documents governing élleged damages for delinquency and non—payme‘nt are
Paragraphs 13 and 14 of the Club Rules, which, in turn, set forth rules for
suspended and expelled members. (R. pp. 1354-55)

The Martins have provided ample evidence in the record affirming that
Grégory Martin’s non—paymeht of dues, fees, and charges amounted to a
suspénsion énd ultimately “expulsion” from the Club—but not a .Vé)luntary
“resignation.” (See supra) This distinction is clritical because the express terms of
the Club Rules and Club Plan provide for the diffefing consequences, from a
damages perspective, if a member “resigns” versus being “terminated” or

“expelled”: |

0 Asdiscussed above, the liability case is more complicated.
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RESIGNATION EXPULSION
GOVERNING .| CIMC Plan for Offering CIMC General Club Rules!?
DOCUMENT Memberships!!
TRIGGER Voluntary; notify Club in Mandatory; automatic trigger
‘ writing of intent to resign; not upon non-payment of dues for
triggered or contingent on non- | 4 consecutive months
payment of dues and fees
EFFECTIVE DATE Following closing of title and Immediate; member “shall” be
' acceptance of purchaser of new | expelled after trigger of 4
unit/lot months of non-payment
PRIVILEGES & Maintain Club privileges until Immediate ban on Club
BENEFITS re-issuance to new, approved privileges; surrender of
member; membership on membership certificate;
waiting list; can later re-apply forever barred from Club
to Club . facilities; never eligible for
‘ membership under any
circumstances
ENTITLEMENT TO Yes; member gets refund of No; Club keeps original equity
EQUITY RETURN 80% of their original equity (in some cases a loss of $45,000:
: ownership in the Club to a member)
PAYMENT Certain obligations ongoing — Forfeiture of equity deposit;
OBLIGATIONS OF tied to re-issuance to new, automatic lien on
DUES AND FEES/ approved member; no lien on membership; owe
DAMAGE membership (expectation is a indebtedness of unpaid dues
MEASUREMENT return of equity deposit) and fees accrued during
' suspension period + 1.5%
interest monthly; no reference
in any applicable governing
documents whereby, once
expelled, there is an ongoing
payment obligation
contingent on re-issuance of
membership to new,
1 Applicable and expressly referenced in 2001 version (when Club acquired

CIC assets) through subsequent amended versions of same through Martin’s
2012 expulsion and/or 2012 lawsuit filing.

/

12 Applicable and expressly referenced in 2001 version (when Club acquired
CIC assets) through subsequent amended version of same through Martin’s 2012
expulsion and/or 2012 lawsuit filing. :
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approved member

(See supra) (R. ?p. 1364-65) (R. pp. 1331-32) (R. pp. 1361-74) (R. p‘p. 1325-1360)

“The words ‘resign’ and ‘expel’ have opposite meanings, as the word
‘resign’ is defined by Webster to mean, ‘to give up; to surrender by a formal act;
to yield; to relinquish; to give up one’s office or position; to withdraw from;” and
is synonymous to such words as ‘abandon,” ‘renounce,” etc., while the word
‘expel’ is defined by Webster to mean, ‘to drive or force_out; to eject; to cut off
from merﬁberéhip in or the privileges of,” and is synonymous to the words ‘exile,

“‘oust, ‘dispossess,” etc.” Bigger v. Unem'ployment Compensation Commission, 46
A.2d 137, 143 (Del. Super. Ct. 1946).

Gregory Martin stopped making his dues payments on or about
November of 2011. (R. p. 30) Under the applicable Club Rules, Martin was
deémed expelled by roughly April of 2012, if not earlier.® (R. p. 1354) (See supra)

The trial court’s Ordef errs in not acknowledging the above-referenced
distinctions bet;veen “resignation” and “expulsion”; instead it incorrectly
addressed Martin’s classification of expulsion as “irrelevant.” (R. pp. 12-15) The
Order goes on to state: “It is clear under all of the relevant documents, from the
time Defendant initially acquired the membershirp until the present, that the

obligation to remain a member in good standing and pay dues, fees, assessments

13 The Club Rules are unclear and ambiguous as to whether the 60-day
“suspension” period is in addition to, or included in, the four-month
nonpayment period that leads to mandatory “expulsion."
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and other charges continues until the membership is re-issued to a new member.”
(R. p. 12) For purposes of this argument on damages, there is ample evidence to
indicate that Gregory Martin did not remain a member in good standing. His
alleged non-payment obliged him to surrender his membership, whereby he was
permanently expelled from the Club. The “Delinquency” provision of the
| applicable Club Rules, and its corresponding “Discipline” provision do not
c;bligate—and it would be unreasonable and unfair to assert— that the expelled
member must continue paying dues beyond the expuision date. (R. p. 1354) The
governing documents do not obligate the expelled former member to continue
paying dues and fees in perpetuity, until the Club re-issues the surrendered
membership to a new, approved member acceptable to the Club. (Id.) In a light
most favorable to Gregory Martin, under the express terms of the governing
docurﬂents, the suspended, then-expelled Gregory Martin’s damages should be
capped at forfeiture of his $31,000 equity contribution. (Id.)

B. The trial court erred by relying on the inapplicable 2014 Club Plan
governing expulsion.

The trial court makes a critical error by relying on, and citing to, the 2014
Club Rules governing expulsion—because these amended rules: (1) contain
materially different language with respect to dues obligations of an expelled
member; and (2) were not applicable to Gregory Martin, because they were
purportedly enacted and effective a few years after his expulsion from the Club.

(R. pp. 13-14)
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The 2014 Club Rules governing ex_puision purport to obligate the expelled
member, for the first time, as “remaining liable for all Charges until the
Membership is re-issued.” (R. p. 13) It mimics the language and obligation of
resigned members, thereby amending and adding an ongoing payment
obligation for expelled former members. (Id.) This language was not included in
any of the Club Rules in effect during Gregory Martin’s years as a member; this
language was not included in any of the Club Rules prior to the subject lawsuit
being filed. (See supra)

The only expulsion provision the trial court Order cites to is the
inapplicable § 16.5 of the 2014 Club Rules. (R. p. 13) It was not until 2014 that the
Club purported to amend its Club Rules to tie an expelled former member’s
payment obligation as contingent on the re-issuance of that membership to a
Club-approved new member. (R. p. 3 (2014 Club Rules § 16.5)) While the trial
court stated that the 2014 expulsion provision may “leave no room for contrary
interpretation” favoring an ongoing payment obligation, it is inapplicable and
unenforceable against Gregory Martin.

On the contre;ry, the applicable expulsion provisions cgnsistently found in
the Club Rules from the Club’s formation in 2001 up through Gregory Martin’s
expulsion in 2012, provide ample room for a contrary interpretation from the
trial court order. As referenced above, in a light most favorable to them, the
Martins’ damages should not include a component for ongoing payment

obligations up through the membership’s re-issuance to a new member. The

33



Club’s own govefning documents do not provide for such a damage recovery,
under Gregory Martin’s facts and circumstances. (See supra)

The trial court Order is premised, almost exclusiveiy, on the holding that
that the agreement between ‘the parties was unambiguous. However, in 2014,
after the Club filed certain collection actions against expelled former members,
the Club took measures to amend the Club Rules’ expulsion provision.!* If the
2014 newly-amendéd expulsion provision—the one cited to and relied on—is
clear-cut and uhambiguous in binding expelled members to oﬁgoing dues
payments until the re-issuance of the membership to a new member, how does
oone classify and interpret the preceding Club Rules’ expulsion provisions?

Not only is the Order’s reliance of the 2014 expulsion provision
inapplicable and misplaced, the giaring fact that the Club amended the Rules’
expulsion language to comport with its longstanding “resignation” provision
found in the Club Plan serves as the Club’s waiver and admission that its prior
expulsion versions were open to a differing interpretation. See Ecclesiastes Prod.
Ministries, 374 S.C. at 499-500, 649 S.E.2d at 502.

With respect to damages, the applicable Club Rules’ expulsion provisions
(i.e., the éeveral iterations prior to 2014) v.do not compel the expelled member to
continue making ongoing payment obligations until the re-issuance of the

membership to a Club-approved new member. (See supra) Rather, Gregory

14 The Martins further assert that the trial court erred in not confirming or
tinding the Club provided proper notice/due process in its actions taken to
amend these material provisions to the Club Rules and/or Club Plan.
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Martin, as an expelled member,. lost rights to a refund on his equity contribution
($31,000 levied by mandatory lien against his membership).
C. The trial court erred by awarding damages that exceed the value’ of
the equity contribution ($31,000), regardless of the mode by Wthh
Gregory Martin exited the Club. .

The Club’s governing documents support the reasonable interpretatioﬁ
that a member, even when deemed ”resigning,” shall only be liable in damages
up to the amount of his equity contribution. The trial court’s Order cites to the
Bylaws which state that “any equlty member ‘may resign from the Club by giving
written notice to the Secretary. Dues, fees, and charges shall accrue against the
resigned equity membership until the resigned equity membership is reissued.”
(R. p. 12) Note, the Bylaws did not mandate that the accrual would occur against
the member, but rather the equity membership.

Further, while the 2001‘ Club Plan compels a resigning member to
continue to pay all Charges to the Club until his equity membership is re-issued,
it goes on to hold: ”[a]‘ny unpvaid‘ Charges plus interest accrued under the then
prevailing terms of the Club Rules will be deducted from the amount to be paid
to the resigned member upon the reissuance of his of her resigned membership.”
(R. p. 1365) Therefore, it is reasonable to interpret thata resigned member’s
equity return will be reducecl accordingly, if certain ongoing payments are not
made.. However, the fact that it ties the engoing payment obligation to the

resigning member’s equity return can reasonably be interpreted to mean that

said equity ‘contribution would be the maximum loss attributable to the
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defaulting resigned member. This reference dovetails with the Bylaws’ language, .
previéusly referenced, binding the equit}‘l membership, not the member. |

D. The trial court érred in awarding attorneys’ fees to the Club.

In this action for a money judément, the trial court erred in fuling that the .
Club has the right to recover its attorneys’ fees from Gregory Martin. “In South
Carolina, ‘tAhe'authority to award atto,rneys’ fees can come only from a statute or
‘be provided for in the language of a contract.” Seabrook Island Prop. Owners' Ass'n
v. Berger, 365 5.C. 234, 238-39, 616 S.E.2d 431, 434 (Ct. App. 2005). “There is no
common law right to recover attorney’s fees.” Id. |

The Club did not c]airﬁ a statutory source of authority for recovering its
attorneys’Afees. The Club relied solely on the terms of the Club Plan, By-Laws,
and Rules as a contractual sodrce of authority for its claim for attorneys’ fees.
“When .a contract is unambiguous,‘ clear, énd explicit, it must. be conétrued
according to the terms the parties have u.s'ed, to be taken and understood in their
plain, ordinary,: and popular sense.” Friarsgate, Inc. v. Firs‘t Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n
of S. Curolina, 317 S.C. 452, 457, 454 S.E.2d 901, 905 (Ct App. 1995). “[A] court will
construe any doﬁbts and ambiguities in an agreement against the drafter of the -
agreement.” CoastalStates Bank v. Hanovér Homés of S. Carolina, LLC, 408 S.C. 510,
519, 759 S.E.2d 152, 157 (Ct. App. 2014). - |

The Plan contains the following provision concerning attorney’s fees:

CIMC [the Club] shall have a lien against each membership for
‘any unpaid dues, fees and other Charges made by that member,
which lien shall also accrue reasonable attorneys’ fees incurred by
the Club incident to the collection of such dues, fees and other
Charges, or enforcement of such lien, whether or not legal
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proceedings are initiated. The lien may, but need not, be recorded
among the public records of Beaufort County, South Carolina, by
filing a claim therein which states the name of the member, the
number of the membership and the amount claimed to be due, and
said lien shall continue in effect until all sums secured by the lien,
together with all costs incurred in recording and enforcing said lien,
shall have been paid. Such claims of lien may be signed by an
officer of the Club. Upon full payment, the member making
payment shall be entitled to be reinstated as a member in good
standing and shall be entitled to a satisfaction of lien to be prepared
and recorded at the member's expense. All such liens may be
foreclosed by the Club, in any action at law or in equity, with or
~without five (5) days prior written notice of the intended
foreclosure, as may be deemed appropriate by the Club. The Club
may also, at its option, sue to recover a money judgment for
‘unpaid dues, fees and other Charges['5] without thereby waving
the lien securing the same. The Board of Directors reserves the
right to report members who are in arrears on their Club bills to an .
appropriate national credit reporting agency. Any other liens
placed against a membership shall be junior to the Club’s lien.

(R. p. 289, emphasis added) By its terms, the Plan provides two alternative
remedies to the Club in the event that a member fails to pay membership dues:
(1) foreclose its lien agaiﬁst the membership; or (2) sue to recover a money
judgment. Attorney’s fees incurred in collection efforts accrue only to the
membership lien, and recovery of attorney’s fees is only available in the event
the Club elects to foreclose its lien on the membership. The Plan is silent as to the
recovery of attorney’s fees in the event that the Club elects to sue for a money

judgment, which it has elected to do in the Martins’ case.

15 This Plan defines “charges” as “dues, fees, food and beverage minimums,
assessments, charges, state taxes, service charges and other charges that the Club
may establish from time to time . .. .” (R. p. 287) It does not include attorneys’
fees.
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The Bylaws contain language concerning attorney’s fees that is virtually
identical to the language in the Plan:

The Club shall have a lien against each membership for any
unpaid assessments, fees, annual dues or other charges made by
that member of the Club, which lien shall also accrue reasonable
attorneys’ fees incurred by the Club incident to the collection of
such annual dues or other charges, or enforcement of such lien,
whether or not legal proceedings are initiated. The lien may, but
need not, be recorded among the public records of Beaufort County,
South Carolina, by filing a claim therein which states the name of
the member, the number of the membership and the amount
claimed to be due, and said lien shall continue in effect until all
sums secured by the lien, together with all costs incurred in
recording and enforcing said lien, shall have been paid. Such claims
of lien may be signed by an officer of the Club. Upon full payment,
the member making payment shall be entitled to be reinstated as a
member in good standing of the Club and all such liens may be
foreclosed by the Club, in any action at law or in equity, with or
without five (5) days prior written notice of the intended
foreclosure, as may be deemed appropriate by the Club. The Club
may also, at its option, sue to recover a money judgment for
unpaid annual dues or other charges without thereby waiving the
lien securing the same. Any other liens placed against such equity
membership shall be junior to Club's lien.

(R. p. 303, emphasis added) Like the Plan, the By-Laws provide that attorneys’
fees are recoverable only in the event that the Club elects to foreclose its lien on
the membership. Like the Plan, the By-Laws are silent as to the recovery of
attorney’s fees in the event that the Club elects to sue for a money judgment.

Finally, the Rules contain the folloWing provisions concerning attorneys’
fees:

In accordance with the By-Laws, the Club shall have a lieﬁ against

each membership for any unpaid dues or other charges made by

that member of the Club, which lien shall also accrue reasonable

attorneys’ fees incurred by the Club incident to the collection of
such dues or other charges,_ or enforcement of such lien, whether or
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not legal proceedings are initiated. Any other liens placed against
such equity membership shall be junior to Club's lien.

If the Club commences any legal action to collect any amount owed,

or to enforce any liability of a member to the Club, the member

shall also be liable for all costs and expenses of the legal action and

reasonable attorneys’ fees required in connection with appellate

proceedings.
(R. p. 318, eﬁphasis added) Under the Rules, the Club can only recover
attorney’s fees incurred in connection with any “appellate proceedings” when it
elects to sue for a money judgment.

The plain terms of the applicable Plan and the By-Laws only entitle the
Club to attorney’s fees in the event that it elects to foreclose its lien for unpaid
-assessments against a membership. Here, the Club elected to sue the Martins for
a money judgment instead, in which case the Plan and the By-Laws do not
provide for the recovery of attorney’s fees. The Rules only entitle the Club to
recover attorney’s fees “in connection with appellate proceedings,” which was
not the situation before the trial court. The “t-rial court’s Order éccordingly erred
when it awarded attorneys’ fees in favor of the Club.

In incorrectly awarding attorneys’ fees to the Club, the trial court relied
upon generalized statements in the by-laws and other documents about the
board’s authority to interpret the by-laws. (R. p. 14) However, those general
statements do not allow the board to disregard clear limitations in the documents
that limit attorneys’ fees to situations when the Club attempts to recover on a lien.

The trial court’s Order to the contrary effectively disregarded specific provisions

in the documents, and improperly revised the rules mid-litigation. At the least, a
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genuine issue of material fact existed as to whether l;clter-enacted versions of the
| Club’s Rules (i) were properly enacted, (ii)voverride other dgcuments such as the
by-laws, etc., and (iii) are appropriate authority for the Club to attempt to foist
attorney’s fees on the Martins and others. 16

IV.  The trial court erred when it granted summary judgment in favor of the
Club on the Martins’ counterclalms ’

In their Amended Answer and Counterclaim, the Martins asserted the
+ following counterclaims: (1) breach of contract; (2) violation of S.C. Code §§ 33-
31-620, 621 et seq.; (3) S.C. Code § 33-31-611 et seq., failure to allow members to
~ approve fundamental changes; (4) negligent misrepresentation; and (5) S.C. Code
§ 33-31-610 et seq., disparate treétment of members. (R. pp. 83-87’)

The Club has asserted an actioh against the Martins for alleged unpéid
dues, fees, and charges. The Martins‘ have alleged that they made certain
payments to the Club in the past that were not acéurately reﬂect/ed in the Club’s
notification and accqunting of the alleged debt. At a bare rrﬁnimum, regardless of
the appellate ruiing on liability, the Martins are entitled to receive a verified
accounting of the alleged debt, with an obportunity to cross-examine the Club’s

representatives concerning the proper receipt, deposit, and allocation of same.

16 Additionally, the trial court relied upon undocumented and improperly
supported claims for attorney’s fees, including unexplained “estimates” of future
attorneys fees amounts. (R. p. 18)
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A. The trial court erred by disfnissing the Martins’ negligent
misrepresentation claim as a matter of law, since more than a
scintilla of evidence supporting the claim has been provided.

There is ample evidencé in the record that representatives of the Club
made certain statements or,repfesentations that its members could resigh at any
time and/or they would incur no more than four months’ liability in any event.'”
The Club Amaintained a roster of certain members who had “conceded” their
membership obligations as a means of exiting from the Club; further, they
maintained a roster of certain expelled membefs. (R. pp- 1552-53)

\ These overt actions and representations made by tﬁé Club, in turn,
induced the Mar’;ins to justifiably rely on certain processes and mechanisms for
properly exiting the Club. -

The trial court Order dismisse; this negiigent misrepresentaﬁon claim on
the notiqn that the Club Wés not in existence at the time the Martins undertook
their initial obligations. (R. p. 14-15) However, the Marﬁns do not maintain that

the prior entity, Callawassie Island Club, by and through its governing

documents, conveyed these false represenfations to them. At the time the

17 A summary of some of those representations can be found in Part Il above,
and in the Record on Appeal at the following citations: (R. p. 1533) (R. pp. 1566-
67) (R. p. 465, line 19-p. 466, line 24) (R. p. 472, lines 10-11) (R. p. 474, lines 6-18)
(R. p. 486, lines 2-17) (R. pp. 506-07) (R. p. 608, line 9-p. 611, line 18) (R. p. 621,
lines 1-14) (R. p. 659, line 7-p. 660, line 12) (R. p. 663, lines 16-20) (R. p. 676, line..
16-p. 677, line 8) (R. p. 686, lines 8-9) (R. p. 713, lines 3-13) (R. p. 872, lines 5-18) (R.
p. 898, lines 2-17) (R. p. 922, lines 9-25) (R. p. 941, lines 22-24)- (R. p. 1100, lines 1-
13) (R. p. 1102, lines 308) (R. p. 1140, lines 24-25) (R. p. 1141, lines 1-8) (R. p. 1038,
lines 21-24) (R. p. 1163, lines 17-23) (R. p. 1165, line 23) (See supra).’
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Martins purportedly joined the Club, it was their understanding that they would |
never owe more than their equity contribution, regardless of the method by
which they exited from the’Clul'). (R. pp. 422-23) The Martins were never made
aware of any treatment and action by theA preceding entity (CIC) wherein
members were charged and held to bngoing .dues obligations subsequent to
expulsion from the Club.

The false representations occurred after the Club took over in 2001: the
Club, by and through its representations, provided mefhods'for certain members
to exit the Club without owing more than their équity contribution. (See supra) (R.
pp- 1552-53) (R. pp. 1566-67) Therefore, the Club’s representations aligned wit\lh
the Martins’ undefstanding since joining of their limitations on financiai risk
upon exiting. | |

However, subsequéﬁt to the Martins’ exit, the Club demanded
reimbursement for future payment obligations—which was a contradicting
position, action, and interpretation relative to prior repfesentations made to the
Martins and their fellow actiVe' members. (Id.) (R. pp. 422-23).18

To their ultimate detriment, the Martins justifiably relied on the Club’s

representations that they would be limited to a loss of equity contribution only,

upoh their exit from the Club. The Club’s current demand for reimbursement of

18 Additionally, the Martins assert that the evidence on record establishes
the Club’s liability sounding in breach of contract (including improperly
amending material provisions of the Club’s governing contracts), and submit the
trial court Order erred by failing to address these meritorious counterclaims. (R.

pp- 83-84)
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ongoing ldues payments (aé accounted for in its $41,930.24 prayer for relief)

-demonstrates that the Club’s prior ‘representations we?e false.

V. The trial court erred when it granted summ;ry judgmeht prematurely,
because the Martins did not have a full and fair opportunity to complete
discovery. :

Pursuant to South Carolina law, summary judgment must not be granted
until the opposing party has had a full and fair | oppértunity to complete
discovery. Baughman v. American Tel. and Tel. Co., 306 S.C. 101, 410 S.E.2d 537 |
(1991); ¢f. 10A Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2741, p. 543 (1983).
As a central basis for its Motion for Summary Judgment against the Martins, the
Club attached an executed affidavit from its general managef, Jeff Spencer. In the
affidavit, Spencer purported to testify as to what documents the Martins had
agreed to, as well as what type of notice the Martins received of the alleged
deficiency. (R. p. 398) Thé affidavit was executed on March >3, 2014; the Motion
for Summary Judgment was filed on March 7, 2014. The Martins filed a
Memorandum in Qpposition to Sufnmary ]udgfnent on May 19, 2014, indicating
their intent and need to depose Jeff Spencer. (R. p. 214) The Martiné are entitled
to an opportunity to cross-examine and explore the scope of his affidavit—and
related relevant aspects of the Club’s allegations.

The Club then fileci a Supplemental Affidavit of Jeff Spencer on that same
day, May 19, 2014—the day of the court hearing on the Club’s Motion for
Summary Judgment. The Martins’ attorney protested fhat he had not been

allowed to depose Spencer and had not received full discovery responses. (R. pp.
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1]

237-38) Importantly, the month before, on April 15, 2014, the Martins filed a
Motion to Compel more substantive and complete reéponses to their written
requests to the Club, and this Motion to Compel was granted on June 17, 2014. (R.
p-19) (R. p. 1572) |

The Order Granting Summary Judgment was filed a mere ten days later,
on June 27, 2014 —without Jeff Spencer having been deposed, and without the
court-ordered compelled discovery having been produced by the Club to the
Martins.

. The furtherance and completion of discovery is essential to the Martins’
defense of the Club’s claims, and in support of the Martins’ prosecution of their
counterclaims. For example, the Club has not provided adequate bases for its
differential treatment in conceding and expelling some members without further
finanéial obligation, but not others (such as the Martins); the Club has not
provided sufficient testimony and documentation concerning its amendment of
the expulsion provision in the 2014 Club Rules — from the following standpoints:
(1) the due process aspect of the amendment given its material effect on exiting
members; and (2) its retfoactive and dubious applicability to Grégory Martin
who was forced out of the Club by compelled expulsion in 2012.

For the reasons set forth above, it is likely that further discovery will
uncover additional relevant evidence, and does not amount to a “fishing

expedition,” as intimated by the trial court’s Order.
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CONCLUSION
For these reasons, this Court should reverse the trial court’s Order
granting summary judgment against Gregory Martin and granting summary

judgment in favor of the Club on the Martins’ counterclaims.

Respectfully submitted,

Ian S. Ford <
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